The period on which management-approved forecasts are based is consistent with the Board’s strategic planning time frame.
The discount rate reflects an estimate of the Group’s pre-tax Weighted Average Cost of Capital, based on past experience and sector-
weighted assumptions. Goodwill is considered to have an indefinite useful life. The profit growth rate in perpetuity is consistent with the
average annual growth in UK Gross Domestic Product between 1990 and 2019 (source: Office for National Statistics).

For CGUs with a higher risk profile due to their size or historical performance, management forecasts are risk-adjusted by applying a sales
sensitivity of 5%. This adjustment has been made for all CGUs with the exception of Eurocell Building Plastics and Eurocell Profiles, prior
to the application of further sensitivities (see below).

The Group assessed the recoverable amount in respect of goodwill for each CGU to be greater than the carrying amount and therefore
no impairment arises. No reasonably possible change in assumptions would result in an impairment for these CGUs.

Sensitivities
The following sales reduction or discount rate increase sensitivities would reduce headroom on each CGU to nil:

2021
Sales

2021
Discount rate

2020
Sales

2020
Discount rate

Eurocell Building Plastics 62% 40% 76% 48%
Eurocell Profiles 86% 73% 70% 52%
Vista Panels 90% 93% 72% 41%
S&S Plastics 68% 35% 74% 45%
Security Hardware 50% 13% 38% 18%

Eurocell plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021146

18 INVENTORIES
2021

£m
2020

£m

Raw materials 7.6 3.9
Work in progress 3.0 2.6
Finished goods and goods for resale 45.3 31.6

55.9 38.1

All inventories are carried at cost less a provision to take account of slow-moving and obsolete items. At 31 December 2021 the inventory
provision amounted to £4.9 million (2020: £4.2 million).

19 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
2021

£m
2020

£m

Trade receivables 41.3 38.6
Less: provision for impairment of trade receivables (2.6) (4.4)
Less: provision for rebates payable (1.4) (0.8)

Net trade receivables 37.3 33.4

Contract assets 0.4 1.4

Total financial assets other than cash and cash equivalents classified as financial assets 37.7 34.8

Prepayments 6.7 3.7
Other receivables 0.1 —

Total trade and other receivables 44.5 38.5

Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and are generally on 30 days’ credit. The fair values of trade and other receivables classified as
financial assets are not materially different to their carrying values.

Contract assets are amortised over the period in which revenue pertaining to those costs is recognised, which in the vast majority of
cases is three years. They are presented net of a provision for impairment of £nil (2020: £0.1 million). Additions of £0.3 million were
recognised during the year (2020: £0.7 million), and amounts amortised against revenue were £1.3 million (2020: £1.8 million). Impairment